THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF LAURENTIAN HILLS
BY-LAW NO. 15-23

BEING a By-Law to adopt and establish the tax rates for the 2023 budget and provide for penalty
and interest;

WHEREAS section 312(2) of the Municipal Act ¢.25 $.0. 2001 provides that for the purposes of
raising the general local municipality levy, a local municipality shall, each year, pass a By-Law
levying a separate tax rate, as specified in the By-Law, on the assessment in each property class in
the local municipality rateable for local municipality purposes;

AND WHEREAS Section 345(1), (2), (3) of the Act provide for penalties for non-payment of taxes
and interest on tax arrears;

AND WHEREAS the Corporation of the County of Renfrew has passed By-laws 45-23,
46-23, and 47-23 to establish the County tax rates and to adopt optional tools for the purposes of

administering limits and ratios for the Commercial, Industrial and Multi-Residential Property classes
and these tax rates are included on Schedule “A’;

AND WHEREAS the Province of Ontario has by regulation 400/98 as amended, has directed the
Council of the Town of Laurentian Hills to levy specified tax rates on certain assessment for
Municipal and Education purposes and these rates are included on Schedule *A’;

AND WHEREAS the Council has approved the prepared estimates of all sums required for the
purposes of the 2023 budget

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Laurentian Hills does enact as
follows that:

1. the estimates for the legitimate expenses of the Town of Laurentian Hills are set at

$8,800,982 (eight million, eight hundred thousand, nine hundred and eighty two dollars) and
are hereby adopted.

2. the following tax rates are hereby adopted to be applied against the whole assessment for the
following classes:

Tax Class Town Rate County Rate School Rate Total
Residential 0.00742021 0.00391501 0.00153000 0.01286522
Multi Residential 0.01442192 0.00760921 0.00153000 0.02356113
New Multi Residential 0.00742021 0.00391501 0.00153000 0.01286522
Commercial 0.01346546 0.00710457 0.00880000 0.02937003
Commercial Vacant/Excess 0.01346546 0.00710457 0.00880000 0.02937003
Commercial New Const. 0.01346546 0.00710457 0.00880000 0.02937003
Commercial On-Farm Business 0.01346546 0.00710457 0.00220000 0.02277003
Industrial 0.01830492 0.00965795 0.00880000 0.03676287
Industrial New Const Vac 0.01830492 0.00965795 0.00880000 0.03676287
Pipelines 0.00988966 0.00521792 0.00880000 0.02390753
Landfill 0.00882312 0.00465520 0.00880000 0.02227832
Farmlands 0.00185505 0.00097875 0.00038250 0.00321630
Managed Forest 0.00185505 (.00097875 0.00038250 0.00321630
3. every owner of land shall be taxed according to the tax rates in this By-Law as per Schedule
‘A’ to this By-Law.

4, the third and fourth instalment of taxes shall be due and payable in two instalments being
Friday 25 August, 2023 and Friday 27 October, 2023.

5. nothing in this By-Law shall render the payment of the two instalments of the Interim Tax

Levy invalid and they shall continue to accrue penalty according to the Interim Levy By-Law

No. 33-22.



By-Law No. 15-23
6. a penalty of 1.25% per month shall be added on the first day of each and every month the
default continues until 31 December, 2023

7. on 1 January, 2024 interest shall be added at the rate of 1.25% per month or part thereof on
all unpaid taxes until taxes are paid in full.

8. the collector may mail or cause the same to be mailed to the residence or place of business of
such person(s) indicated on the last revised assessment roll, a written or printed notice

specifying the amount of taxes payable.

9, the subsequent levy for the year 2023 shall be reduced by the amount raised by the interim
levy imposed by this by-law.

10. this By-Law shall come into force and take effect upon the passing thereof.

READ a first, second and third and final time and passed this 17" day of May, 2023

MAYOR

CLERK



TOWN

Residential

Multi Residential

Commercial

Commercial Vacant/Excess
Commercial On-Farm Business
Industrial

Industrial New Const Vac
Pipelines

Farmlands

Managed Forest

COUNTY

Residential

Multi Residential

Commercial

Commercial Vacant/Excess
Commercial On-Farm Business
Industrial

Industrial New Const Vac
Pipelines

Farmlands

Managed Forest

SCHOOL

Residential

Multi Residential

Commercial

Commercial Vacant/Excess
Commercial On-Farm Business
Industrial

Industrial New Const Vac
Pipelines

Farmlands

Managed Forest

SCHEDULE ‘A’
TO BY-LAW No. 15-23

Assessment

326,366,839
533,000
3,145,303
940,500
49,800
1,000,900
115,900
65,140,000
460,100
2,472,300

Assessment

326,366,839
533,000
3,145,303
940,500
49,800
1,000,900
115,900
65,140,000
460,100
2,472,300

Assessment

326,366,839
533,000
3,145,303
940,500
49,800
1,000,900
115,900
65,140,000
460,100
2,472,300

Town Rate

0.00742021
0.01442192
0.01346546
0.01346546
0.01346546
0.01830492
0.01830492
0.00988966
0.00185505
0.00185505

County Rate

0.00391501
0.00760921
0.00710457
0.00710457
0.00710457
0.00965795
0.00965795
0.00521792
0.00097875
0.000978735

School Bd Rate

0.00153000
0.00153000
0.00880000
0.00880000
0.00220000
0.00880000
0.00880000
0.00880000
0.00038250
0.00038250

[ RN R R L - R ]

R R R R R R B ) o

17

R R R R RN B o]

L

Tax Levied

2.421,710.48
7,686.88
42,352.95
12,664.27
670.58
18,321.39
2,121.54
644.212.45
853.51
4,586.24

3,155,180.30

Tax Levied

1,277,729 .44
4,055.71
22,346.03
6,681.85
353.81
9,666.64
1,119.36
339,895.31
450.32
2,419.76

1,664,718.22

Tax Levied

49934126
815.49
27,678.67
8.276.40
109.56
8,807.92
1,019.92
573,232.00
175.99
945.65

1,120,402.86



