THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF LAURENTIAN HILLS

BY-LAW NO. 15-23

BEING a By-Law to adopt and establish the tax rates for the 2023 budget and provide for penalty and interest;

WHEREAS section 312(2) of the Municipal Act c.25 S.O. 2001 provides that for the purposes of raising the general local municipality levy, a local municipality shall, each year, pass a By-Law levying a separate tax rate, as specified in the By-Law, on the assessment in each property class in the local municipality rateable for local municipality purposes;

AND WHEREAS Section 345(1), (2), (3) of the Act provide for penalties for non-payment of taxes and interest on tax arrears;

AND WHEREAS the Corporation of the County of Renfrew has passed By-laws 45-23, 46-23, and 47-23 to establish the County tax rates and to adopt optional tools for the purposes of administering limits and ratios for the Commercial, Industrial and Multi-Residential Property classes and these tax rates are included on Schedule 'A';

AND WHEREAS the Province of Ontario has by regulation 400/98 as amended, has directed the Council of the Town of Laurentian Hills to levy specified tax rates on certain assessment for Municipal and Education purposes and these rates are included on Schedule 'A';

AND WHEREAS the Council has approved the prepared estimates of all sums required for the purposes of the 2023 budget

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Laurentian Hills does enact as follows that:

- the estimates for the legitimate expenses of the Town of Laurentian Hills are set at \$8,800,982 (eight million, eight hundred thousand, nine hundred and eighty two dollars) and are hereby adopted.
- 2. the following tax rates are hereby adopted to be applied against the whole assessment for the following classes:

Tax Class	Town Rate	County Rate	School Rate	Total
Residential	0.00742021	0.00391501	0.00153000	0.01286522
Multi Residential	0.01442192	0.00760921	0.00153000	0.02356113
New Multi Residential	0.00742021	0.00391501	0.00153000	0.01286522
Commercial	0.01346546	0.00710457	0.00880000	0.02937003
Commercial Vacant/Excess	0.01346546	0.00710457	0.00880000	0.02937003
Commercial New Const.	0.01346546	0.00710457	0.00880000	0.02937003
Commercial On-Farm Business	0.01346546	0.00710457	0.00220000	0.02277003
Industrial	0.01830492	0.00965795	0.00880000	0.03676287
Industrial New Const Vac	0.01830492	0.00965795	0.00880000	0.03676287
Pipelines	0.00988966	0.00521792	0.00880000	0.02390758
Landfill	0.00882312	0.00465520	0.00880000	0.02227832
Farmlands	0.00185505	0.00097875	0.00038250	0.00321630
Managed Forest	0.00185505	0.00097875	0.00038250	0.00321630

- every owner of land shall be taxed according to the tax rates in this By-Law as per Schedule 'A' to this By-Law.
- 4. the third and fourth instalment of taxes shall be due and payable in two instalments being Friday 25 August, 2023 and Friday 27 October, 2023.
- 5. nothing in this By-Law shall render the payment of the two instalments of the Interim Tax Levy invalid and they shall continue to accrue penalty according to the Interim Levy By-Law No. 33-22.

- 6. a penalty of 1.25% per month shall be added on the first day of each and every month the default continues until 31 December, 2023
- 7. on 1 January, 2024 interest shall be added at the rate of 1.25% per month or part thereof on all unpaid taxes until taxes are paid in full.
- 8. the collector may mail or cause the same to be mailed to the residence or place of business of such person(s) indicated on the last revised assessment roll, a written or printed notice specifying the amount of taxes payable.
- 9. the subsequent levy for the year 2023 shall be reduced by the amount raised by the interim levy imposed by this by-law.
- 10. this By-Law shall come into force and take effect upon the passing thereof.

READ a first, second and third and final time and passed this 17th day of May, 2023

MAYOR	
CLERK	

SCHEDULE 'A' TO BY-LAW No. 15-23

TOWN	Assessment	Town Rate		Tax Levied
Residential	326,366,839	0.00742021	\$	2,421,710.48
Multi Residential	533,000	0.01442192	\$	7,686.88
Commercial	3,145,303	0.01346546	\$	42,352.95
Commercial Vacant/Excess	940,500	0.01346546	\$	12,664.27
Commercial On-Farm Business	49,800	0.01346546	\$	670.58
Industrial	1,000,900	0.01830492	\$	18,321.39
Industrial Industrial New Const Vac	115,900	0.01830492	\$	2,121.54
	65,140,000	0.00988966	\$	644,212.45
Pipelines	460,100	0.00185505	\$	853.51
Farmlands	2,472,300	0.00185505	\$	4,586.24
Managed Forest	2,472,300	0.00183303	Ψ	4,500.24
			\$	3,155,180.30
COUNTY	Assessment	County Rate		Tax Levied
	206 266 820	0.00201601	φ	1 277 720 44
Residential	326,366,839	0.00391501	\$	1,277,729.44
Multi Residential	533,000	0.00760921	\$	4,055.71
Commercial	3,145,303	0.00710457	\$	22,346.03
Commercial Vacant/Excess	940,500	0.00710457	\$	6,681.85
Commercial On-Farm Business	49,800	0.00710457	\$	353.81
Industrial	1,000,900	0.00965795	\$	9,666.64
Industrial New Const Vac	115,900	0.00965795	\$	1,119.36
Pipelines	65,140,000	0.00521792	\$	339,895.31
Farmlands	460,100	0.00097875	\$	450.32
Managed Forest	2,472,300	0.00097875	\$	2,419.76
			\$	1,664,718.22
SCHOOL	Assessment	School Bd Rate		Tax Levied
Residential	326,366,839	0.00153000	\$	499,341.26
Multi Residential	533,000	0.00153000	\$	815.49
Commercial	3,145,303	0.00880000	\$	27,678.67
Commercial Vacant/Excess	940,500	0.00880000	\$	8,276.40
Commercial On-Farm Business	49,800	0.00220000	\$	109.56
Industrial	1,000,900	0.00880000	\$	8,807.92
Industrial New Const Vac	115,900	0.00880000	\$	1,019.92
Pipelines	65,140,000	0.00880000	\$	573,232.00
Farmlands	460,100	0.00038250	\$	175.99
Managed Forest	2,472,300	0.00038250	\$	945.65
			\$	1,120,402.86